Pursuant to 18 U,S,C, § 924(c)(l)(A)(ii), the penalty range for Count Two, a Class A felony 

under 18 U,S,C, § 3559(a)(l), is punishment by imprisonment for not less than seven (7) years and up to 

life, See, United States v, Ortiz-Garcia, 665 F.3d 279, 283 (1st Cir, 2011), Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 

357l(b)(3), a fine of up to two-hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) may be imposed, A 

supervised release term of not more than five (5) years may be imposed under 18 U,S,C, § 3583(b)(l), 

A Special Monetary Assessment of one hundred dollars ($100,00) shall be imposed pursuant to 18 

U,S.C, § 3013(a)(2)(A), 

Pursuant to 18 U,S,C, §§ 922(g)(l) and 924(a)(2), the penalty range for Count Three, a Class C 

felony under 18 U,S,C, § 3559(a)(3), is punishment by imprisomnent for not more than ten (10) years, 

See, United States v, Ortiz-Garcia, 665 F.3d 279, 283 (1st Cir, 2011), Pursuant to 18 U,S,C, § 

4 

3571(b)(3), a fine ofup to two-hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000,00) may be imposed, A 

supervised release term of not more than three (3) years may be imposed under 18 U.S.C, § 3583(b)(2), 

A Special Monetary Assessment of one hundred dollars ($ 100,00) shall be imposed pursuant to 18 

U.S.C, § 3013(a)(2)(A). 

3, APPLICABILITY OF SENTENCING GUIDELINES